

No. 17-6086

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN C. BOND

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SONJA M. RALSTON

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. SORNA delegated nonlegislative power to the Executive consistent with this Court’s precedent.....	14
A. Congress may delegate discretion to the Executive if it supplies an intelligible principle by defining the general policy, the official to whom authority is delegated, and the limits of the delegated authority	15
B. SORNA comports with this Court’s precedent because the statute as a whole supplies an intelligible principle	21
1. Congress identified the official to whom authority is delegated and the limits of the delegated authority	22
2. Congress identified the general policy it intended the Attorney General to pursue	24
3. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit....	31
II. Petitioner’s arguments that the Court should apply a special, heightened nondelegation standard to SORNA lack merit.....	38
A. SORNA does not implicate retroactivity concerns.....	39
B. SORNA does not implicate federalism concerns in this context	42
C. SORNA does not empower the Attorney General to create federal crimes	44
D. Petitioner has not justified departing from this Court’s nondelegation cases	53

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	56
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	35, 36, 37, 49
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2004)	51
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avent v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 127 (1924).....	33, 47
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	40
<i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , <i>The</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813).....	16, 47
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	6, 26, 39, 40, 41
<i>Department of Trans. v. Association of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	37
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	20, 52
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	19, 33
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kollock, In re</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897).....	18, 47, 48
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	40
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	20
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	16, 17, 53
<i>McKinley v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 397 (1919).....	47
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monongahela Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 177 (1910).....	47
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	19, 32, 33, 41
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	32
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 288 (1935)	35, 36, 49
<i>Pocket Veto Case, The</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	53
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	31
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	39
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	2, 3, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	43
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	55
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	43
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	20, 34, 52, 53
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907).....	18, 47
<i>United Savs. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	51
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 675 F.3d 615 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 826 (2012)	44
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 209 (2014)	22
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 144 U.S. 677 (1892).....	48
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	51

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22, 41, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 929 (2013)	22
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 974 (2010)	41
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1019 (2010)	11, 12, 22, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1240 (2009), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reynolds v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	41, 44
<i>United States v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	55
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Kuehl</i> , 706 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 639 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1258 (2009), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reynolds v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 775 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2014), rev'd on other grounds, 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	22
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 960 (2013)	22, 28, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 754 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Sampsell</i> , 541 Fed. Appx. 258 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sans</i> , 731 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1111 (1985)	46
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 974 (2010), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	41, 44
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	43
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 579 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 954 (2010), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	44
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	53, 54
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	15, 19, 33, 37, 47, 49

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art I:

§ 1	14
§ 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	41
Amend. I.....	41
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 109.....	16
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 119.....	16
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	16
Act of May 1, 1810, ch. 39, § 4, 2 Stat. 605.....	17
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. 5313(a).....	46
31 U.S.C. 5322.....	45, 46

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	34
21 U.S.C. 846.....	9
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26, 56 Stat. 23	19
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038 (42 U.S.C. 14071 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345 (42 U.S.C. 14071(e))	3
National Industrial Recovery Act, ch. 90, 48 Stat. 195.....	21
§ 3, 48 Stat. 196.....	36, 37
§ 9(c), 48 Stat. 200.....	36
Non-Intercourse Act of March 1, 1809, ch. 24, 2 Stat. 528	16
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-236, § 2, 110 Stat. 3093 (42 U.S.C. 14072).....	3
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590 (34 U.S.C. 20901 <i>et seq.</i>)	4
34 U.S.C. 20901	<i>passim</i> , 3a
34 U.S.C. 20911.....	23, 5a
34 U.S.C. 20911(1)	5, 24, 5a
34 U.S.C. 20911(5)-(7)	5, 7a
34 U.S.C. 20912(b)	4, 23, 10a
34 U.S.C. 20913.....	5, 43, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(a)	5, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(a)-(c).....	5, 23, 42, 44, 48, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(b)	5, 7, 8, 23, 26, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(b)(1)	5, 11a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
34 U.S.C. 20913(b)(2)	5, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(c)	5, 11a
34 U.S.C. 20913(d)	<i>passim</i> , 12a
34 U.S.C. 20914(a)	23, 12a
34 U.S.C. 20914(a)(8).....	23, 13a
34 U.S.C. 20914(b)(8)	23, 14a
34 U.S.C. 20914(c)	23, 14a
34 U.S.C. 20927(a)	4, 42, 14a
34 U.S.C. 20927(d)	4, 42, 16a
7 U.S.C. 87b(a)(13).....	45
7 U.S.C. 87c	45
7 U.S.C. 1637b(b)(2)(D).....	30
7 U.S.C. 2024(b)	45
15 U.S.C. 78g(c)(3)(B)	30
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m)(3)(C)	46
15 U.S.C. 78p(e)	46
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(g).....	30
15 U.S.C. 78ff	45, 46
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).....	45
15 U.S.C. 2068(a)(1).....	45
15 U.S.C. 2070	45
15 U.S.C. 2614(1)	45
15 U.S.C. 2615(b)	45
15 U.S.C. 3414(a)	45
15 U.S.C. 3414(c)(2)	45
15 U.S.C. 5711(a)(5).....	30
16 U.S.C. 823a(b)	30
18 U.S.C. 2250	11, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(1)	6, 1a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(A)	6, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(B)	6, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(3)	6, 1a
19 U.S.C. 1436(a)(4)	45
19 U.S.C. 1436(c)	45
19 U.S.C. 1459(e)(4)	45
19 U.S.C. 1459(g)	45
19 U.S.C. 1629(c)	45
22 U.S.C. 614(b)	45
22 U.S.C. 618	45
29 U.S.C. 666(e)	45
29 U.S.C. 1112(e)	30
33 U.S.C. 1319(c)	45
33 U.S.C. 1415(b)	45
42 U.S.C. 4909(a)	45
42 U.S.C. 4910(a)	45
42 U.S.C. 6928(d)	45
42 U.S.C. 6992d(b)	45
42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. 8432	45
42 U.S.C. 16901 <i>et seq.</i>	4
43 U.S.C. 1350(c)	45
46 U.S.C. 3718(b)	45
46 U.S.C. 4305	30
49 U.S.C. 521(b)(6)	45
49 U.S.C. 5108(a)(2)	46
49 U.S.C. 5124	46
49 U.S.C. 11145(a)(1)	46
49 U.S.C. 11903	46
49 U.S.C. 14123(a)(2)	46
49 U.S.C. 14907	46

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 15723	46
49 U.S.C. 16102	46
49 U.S.C. 20306	30
49 U.S.C. 47528(b)	30
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 72.3 (2008)	8, 25, 16a
Section 72.3	25, 44, 17a
31 C.F.R. 1010.311	46
Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of United States Courts:	
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Table D-4:</i>	
<i>U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants</i>	
<i>Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and</i>	
<i>Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending</i>	
<i>March 31, 2018, http://www.uscourts.gov/file/</i>	
<i>24423/download</i> (last visited Aug. 2, 2018).....	
	54
<i>Table D-4: U.S. District Courts—Criminal</i>	
<i>Defendants Terminated, by Type of</i>	
<i>Disposition and Offense,</i>	
<i>http://www.uscourts.gov/data-table-</i>	
<i>numbers/d-4</i> (last visited Aug. 2, 2018)	
	54
72 Fed. Reg. 8897 (Feb. 28, 2007)	8
73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008)	8, 9, 43
75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010)	8, 9, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 1630 (Jan. 11, 2011)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 218, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005)	3

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>SORNA State and Territory Implementation Progress Check</i> (April 5, 2018), https://www.smart.gov/pdfs/SORNA-progress-check.pdf	42
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Editorial Reclassification: Title 34, United States Code</i> , http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t34/index.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2018)	4
